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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene 
County Public Library

Meeting Agenda for December 10, 2025
Wednesday, December 10, 2025 - 5:00 PM - Library Annex 
• Approval of Minutes

• Approval of Claims & Payroll

• Presentation & Approval of Personnel Report and Treasurer's Report

• Items for Discussion

© Librarian's Report

• Public Comment

• Adjournment

• Next Board Meeting, January 21, 2026, 5:00 PM, Library Annex

Library Board Officers - Added per House Enrolled Act No. 1509 (Effective 07/01/2025)

ORIGINAL

Appointed Officer Appointing Agency Appointment Expires

Dwayne Hostetter Bloomfield School District 3/23/2025 - 3/23/2029 3/23/2029 (2)

Roger Axe Greene County Commissioners 12/17/2024 - 12/17/2028 12/17/2028 (2)

Martha Marmouze Eastern Greene County Schools 10/12/2019-10/21/2026 10/21/2026 (2)

Linda Mattox Greene County Council 01/22/2023-1/21/2027 1/21/2027 (2)

Jill Weimer Eastern Greene County Schools 10/1/2025 - 9/30/2029 9/30/2029 (1)

Jessica Blazier Bloomfield School District 1/1/2022 - 1/1/2026 1/1/2026(1)

Grant Riggins Greene County Council 2/14/2024 - 2/14/2028 2/14/2028 (1)
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene 
County Public Library

Board of Trustees Meeting-Wednesday, November 12, 2025

The Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library Board of Trustees met on Wednesday, November 12, 2025, at the 
Annex with Dwayne Hostetter calling the meeting to order at 5:00 PM EDT. Board members present were Dwayne Hostetter, 
Linda Mattox, Jessica Blazier, Jill Weimer, and Martha Marmouze.

Approval of Minutes:

Following a review of the minutes from the October 8, 2025 meeting, Martha Marmouze made a motion to approve the 
minutes as submitted. Jessica Blazier seconded the motion which was approved by all Board members present.

Approval of Claims and Payroll:

Following a review of claims and payroll, Linda Mattox made a motion to approve claims and payroll which was seconded by 
Martha Marmouze. The motion was approved by all Board members present.

Approval of Treasurer's Report and Personnel Report:

Lonnie Vandeventer presented the Personnel Report. There were no departures during October with one Change of Role - 
Meghan House transitioned to Circulation Manager effective October 25, 2025. Adam Cullison is working in Maintenance 
effective October 20, 2025.

Lonnie also presented the Treasurer's Report and that we are on track in all four categories through ten months of the year.

Martha Marmouze made a motion to approved the Personnel Report and Treasurer's Report. Jessica Blazier seconded the 
motion which was approved by all Board members present.

Librarian's Report:

Guests Gary Howell and other members of the Shawnee Repeater Board of Directors were present to discuss the installation 
of the web connection which was completed outside of the previous directives by the Board. Changes were made without 
Board approval. After a lengthy discussion it was agreed that a Memo of Understanding would be completed and the 
Shawnees Board of Directors will consider gifting the NODE for Internet Access to the Library. On November 24, 2025, we 
were advised the Shawnee Repeater Board has decided to look elsewhere for Node Installation.

In follow-up to the discussion at last month's Board Meeting, Jessica Blazier made a motion seconded by Linda Mattox to 
move our monthly meeting to the 3rd Wednesday of the month starting in January 2026. The motion was approved by all 
Board members present.

Adjournment:

Linda Mattox made a motion to adjourn at 6:02 PM which was seconded by Jessica Blazier and was approved by all Board 
members present.

Next Meeting:

The next regularly scheduled Board meeting will be on December 10, 2025 in the Library Annex.

Martha Marmouze, Secretary
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene 
County Public Library

Personnel Report for November 2025
Wednesday, December 10, 2025

TO: Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library Board of Trustees

FROM: Lonnie Vandeventer, Bookkeeper

RE: Personnel Report

Ending Employment:

• No changes for November

Beginning Employment:

• No changes for November
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Bloomfield-Eastern Greene 

County Public Library

Treasurers Report for November 2025
Wednesday, December 10, 2025

PAYROLL: Net Pay of $24,625.10 (November 30, 2025).

CLAIMS: Claims #594-645 totaling $63,791.17 in November 2025.

BUDGET STATUS:

Through eleven months of the year, we strive to be at or under 91.67% in each of the four budget 
categories as well as overall. We are under 91.67% in all four categories as well as overall. See the 
Appropriation Report for the full numbers.

2025/Current Year through November 30, 2025

Personnel/Personal Services 90.70 % spent

Supplies 86.50 % spent

Other Services 82.40 % spent

Capital Outlays 89.40 % spent

OVERALL 88.40 % spent

2024/Prior Year Comparison through November 30, 2024

83.60 % spent

Personnel/Personal Services 89.40 % spent

Supplies 82.00 % spent

Other Services 66.90 % spent

Capital Outlays 88.20 % spent

OVERALL



Totals ] Gross Pay: | [ $32,102.08 | I Deductions: 1| $7,476.98~| | Net Pay:! F $24,625.10^

FICA: | Medicare: | Federal: State: | County: | PERF: 11 Health Ins | Insurance | [ Other Other ] | Other | | Other |

$1,990.33 I $465.48 || $1,892.98 $1,220.58 $611.18 || $450.78 [ $845.65 $0.00 ||

Other Other J
J

Other Other NT PERF Tax PERF EIC:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Gross Pay: || $32,102.08

Non Taxable || $0.00

Taxable || $32,102.08

Paid Through Date Hourly 

Paid Through Date Salary 

Check Date Hourly 
Check Date Salary 

Voucher/Receipt Date

11/24/2025

11/24/2025

11/25/2025
11/25/2025

11/25/2025

$0.00 I

Used Earned
Regular 1306.82

Sunday 0
Double ____________ 0

PTO ___________ 54 80.49]

Vacation ____________ 2 0.98|

Comp ____________ 2 ____________ °l

Holiday ________ 76.25 76.25

Personal 0 ____________ o)

Total Hours: 1437.07 157.72

I Jess McKamey Director of Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library, hereby certify that I have examined the time record of each employee listed on Pages 1 to 7 of this 
payroll, that each employee has performed the services for which the salaries or compensation is paid; that to the best of my knowledge and belief no part of the salary or 
compensation or any employee listed hereon is being divided or paid to any person on account of or by reason of his employment; that the compensation listed opposite the name 
of each employee is based upon either statutory or regulatory authority and is justly due each such employee; that the deductions have been authorized for the purpose stated; that 
this payroll totaling $ 32102.08 is correct and has by me been approved.

Dated

have examined the within claim and hereby certify as follows:

This is in proper form.

That it is duly authenticated as required by law.

That it is based upon statutory authority.

Employer Share FICA Due =| $1,990.33
$3,980.66

$930.96

Employee Share FICA Due= $1,990.33

Employee Share Medicare Due = $465.48

Employer Share Medicare Due = $465.48

Federal Tax Due = $1,892.98

Total Tax Deposit Due =| $6,804.60

Employee PERF Due = $450.78

Employer PERF Due = $1,682.91

Total PERF Due =| $2,133.69

Tuesday, November 25, 2025 Page 7 of 7



Voucher List
Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Warrant 
Number

Claim
Numbet

Report Date: From

" Name of Claimant

11/1/2025

Date

To 11/30/2025

Explanation Total

5234 594 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESI 11/4/2025 $485.29
0 595 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES: 11/4/2025 ($34.06)
0 596 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES; 11/4/2025 Refund - Invoice Paid Twice in error ($24.18)

5235 597 INDIANA LIBRARY FEDERATIO 11/7/2025 $332.24
5236 598 HASEMAN PEST CONTROL OF 11/7/2025 $150.00
5238 599 ADTEC 11/7/2025 $375.00
5239 600 INDIANA LIBRARY FEDERATIO 11/7/2025 $40.00
5240 601 CYBRARIAN CORPORATION 11/7/2025 $995.00
5241 602 ANASTACIA FISHEL dba SK D 11/7/2025 $84.00
5242 603 BLOOMFIELD SUPPLY & HAR 11/7/2025 $63.68
5243 604 MIDWEST NATURAL GAS COR 11/7/2025 $270.61
5244 605 RICOH USA, INC (CHICAGO) 11/7/2025 $71.22
5245 606 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/7/2025 $133.48

0 607 DELTA DENTAL 11/10/2025 $76.29
0 608 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 11/10/2025 $173.16

5246 609 MEGHAN M HOUSE 11/12/2025 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT $98.98
5247 610 SHOWCASES 11/12/2025 $801.92
5248 611 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVI11/12/2025 $73.57
5249 612 DC ELEVATOR, INC 11/12/2025 $324.46
5250 613 EASTERN HEIGHTS UTILITIES 11/12/2025 $119.03
5251 614 CENTURYLINK 11/12/2025 $3.89
5252 615 UDWI 11/12/2025 $186.00

0 616 CARD SERVICE CENTER 11/12/2025 $2,542.48
5253 617 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/12/2025 $1,258.52

0 618 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/12/2025 ($62.69)
5254 619 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/18/2025 $248.54
5255 620 CRAIG QUIMBY 11/19/2025 $235.00
5256 621 KAPCO 11/19/2025 $262.37
5257 622 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 11/19/2025 $144.90
5258 623 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT11/19/2025 $47.94
5259 624 HICOM INC 11/19/2025 $125.00
5260 625 AT&T 11/19/2025 $178.69
5261 626 SMITHVILLE 11/20/2025 $38.70
5262 627 CENGAGE LEARNING 11/24/2025 $156.18
5263 628 OFFICE THREE SIXTY INC 11/24/2025 $85.98

0 629 PERF 11/25/2025 PERF Deposit $2,133.69
0 630 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVIC 11/25/2025 Federal Tax Deposit $6,804.60
0 631 INDIANA DEPT OF REVENUE 11/25/2025 State and County Tax Deposit $1,831.76
0 632 UNITED HEALTHCARE 11/25/2025 $4,151.94

5264 633 PSI PLASTIC GRAPHICS 11/25/2025 $412.44
5265 634 EASTERN HEIGHTS UTILITIES 11/25/2025 $27.06
5266 635 SEWAGE DISPOSAL WORKS 11/25/2025 $148.00
5267 636 Penworthy Company 11/25/2025 $127.00
5268 637 RICOH USA, INC (Minneapolis, 11/25/2025 $239.36
5269 638 FIRST SECURITY INSURANCE 11/25/2025 $117.00
5270 639 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/26/2025 $1,417.13
5271 640 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 11/26/2025 $35.33
5272 641 PSI PLASTIC GRAPHICS 11/26/2025 $105.00
5273 642 MICHELE ROGERS 11/26/2025 $2,285.00

Printed on Thursday, December 4, 2025 Page 1 of 2

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.



Warrant
Number

Claim
Number Name of Claimant Date Explanation Total

5274
5275

0

643 TODD'S 11/26/2025 $275.00
644 DUKE ENERGY 11/26/2025 $1,517.59
645 PAYROLL 11/25/2025 PAYROLL $32,102.08

Total Amount of Claims $63,791.17

ALLOWANCE OF VOUCHERS
(IC 5-11-10-2 permits the governing body to sign the Accounts Payable Voucher Register in lieu of signing each claim the governing body 
is allowing)

We have examined the vouchers listed on the forgoing accounts payable voucher register, consisting of 2 pages, and except

for vouchers not allowed as shown on the Register such vouchers are allowed in the total amount of $63,791.17

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Printed on Thursday, December 4, 2025 Page 2 of 2

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.



Financial Report
Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library

Report Dates = 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

Fund
Start of 

year
Disbursements 

this month
Disbursements Receipts

YTD this month
Receipts 

YTD Balance

1. General
100 OPERATING $398,659.79 $55,635.88 $568,469.40 $18,970.95 $508,117.45 $338,307.84

101 PETTY CASH $35.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.50

102 CASH CHANGE FUND $143.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.50

110 INVESTMENTS $280,108.17 $0.00 $0.00 $2,251.31 $40,451.05 $320,559.22

Subtotal $678,946.96 $55,635.88 $568,469.40 $21,222.26 $548,568.50 $659,046.06

2. Special Revenue
200 GIFT $13,591.75 $678.31 $15,655.92 $1,597.74 $11,684.53 $9,620.36

201 RAINY DAY $64,905.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64,905.94

203 LEVY EXCESS OPERATING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

226 HUNTER TRUST $14,429.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,429.89

227 FLATER $1,177.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,177.64

228 SIM SMITH $3,091.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,091.42

277 SMITHVILLE GRANT $29,851.00 $0.00 $3,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,811.00

278 STATE GRANTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

279 BROADBAND GRANT $89.67 $0.00 $5,754.33 $0.00 $5,664.66 $0.00

280 GREENE COUNTY
FOUNDATION GRANT

$0.00 $0.00 $181.82 $0.00 $195.00 $13.18

281 TRAILBLAZER TRAINING 
GRANT

$108.79 $0.00 $901.04 $0.00 $792.25 $0.00

282 UDWI-REMC COMMUNITY 
GRANT

$1,035.00 $0.00 $689.09 $0.00 $0.00 $345.91

283 HIXON GRANT $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

284 BBOR GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00

Subtotal $138,281.10 $678.31 $36,222.20 $1,597.74 $18,836.44 $120,895.34

4. Capital Projects
400 LIRF $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65

Subtotal $342.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.65

5. Clearing
800 PLAC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
801 EVERGREEN FINES & FEES $500.00 $0.00 $35.74 $0.00 $0.00 $464.26

802 PAYROLL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
803 FEDERAL TAX $0.00 $1,892.98 $17,484.04 $1,892.98 $17,484.04 $0.00
804 FICA $0.00 $1,990.33 $18,095.20 $1,990.33 $18,095.20 $0.00

805 MEDICARE $0.00 $465.48 $4,231.96 $465.48 $4,231.96 $0.00

806 STATE TAX $0.00 $1,220.58 $11,444.83 $1,220.58 $11,444.83 $0.00

807 COUNTY TAX $0.00 $611.18 $5,511.69 $611.18 $5,511.69 $0.00
808 PERF $0.00 $450.78 $3,915.13 $450.78 $3,915.13 $0.00

809 Insurance $0.00 $845.65 $9,302.15 $845.65 $9,302.15 $0.00
810 Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
811 SALES TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
815 TRANSFERS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal $500.00 $7,476.98 $70,020.74 $7,476.98 $69,985.00 $464.26

Grand Total $818,070.71 $63,791.17 $674,712.34 $30,296.98 $637,389.94 $780,748.31

Total all banks = $780,748.31

Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Printed On Tuesday, December 9, 2025 Page 1 of 1



Appropriation Report for
Bloomfield-Eastern Greene

Report Date: From

100 OPERATING
County Public Library

11/1/2025 To 11/30/2025

Annual Change to
Account # Description Appropriation Appropriation

Current
Appropriation

Disbursements
This Month

Disbursements
YTD Balance

Percent
Remain

1. Personal Services

1.111 Salary of Librarian $58,700.00 $1,361.00 $60,061.00 $5,191.67 $55,168.37 $4,892.63 8.1

1.112 Salary of Librarians(Hourly) $110,000.00 ($3,168.00) $106,832.00 $10,191.72 $98,301.26 $8,530.74 8.0

1.113 Salary of Library Assistants $105,000.00 $15,370.00 $120,370.00 $13,722.83 $109,791.35 $10,578.65 8.8

1.114 Salary of Pages $13,500.00 ($3,086.00) $10,414.00 $879.80 $9,307.84 $1,106.16 10.6

1.115 Salary of Coordinators $9,500.00 ($261.00) $9,239.00 $915.00 $8,420.00 $819.00 8.9

1.13 Salary of Treasurer $13,500.00 ($1,600.00) $11,900.00 $1,201.06 $10,869.98 $1,030.02 8.7

1.21 Library FICA and Medicare $23,000.00 $1,770.00 $24,770.00 $2,455.81 $22,327.16 $2,442.84 9.9

1.22 Unemployment $2,500.00 ($1,314.00) $1,186.00 $0.00 $859.48 $326.52 27.5

1.23 PERF Employer Contribution Share $17,000.00 ($832.00) $16,168.00 $1,682.91 $14,616.58 $1,551.42 9.6

1.24 Employee Group Insurance $42,500.00 $1,260.00 $43,760.00 $3,382.58 $37,208.38 $6,551.62 15.0

Subtotal $395,200.00 $9,500.00 $404,700.00 $39,623.38 $366,870.40 $37,829.60 9.3

2. Supplies
2.21 Cleaning Supplies $2,100.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $33.98 $1,472.92 $627.08 29 9

2.31 Building Materials $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $63.68 $2,270.57 $229.43 9.2

2.41 Library Supplies $8,000.00 ($205.00) $7,795.00 $2,012.18 $7,132.64 $662.36 8.5

2.43 Adult Program Supplies $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $777.35 $422.65 35.2

2.44 Teen Program Supplies $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $131.15 $974.71 $225.29 18.8

2.45 Children's Program Supplies $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $12.77 $1,068.23 $131.77 11.0

2.46 Eastern Program Supplies $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,081.58 $118.42 9.9

2.48 Outreach Supplies $500.00 $205.00 $705.00 $704.99 $704.99 $0.01 0.0

Subtotal $17,900.00 $0.00 $17,900.00 $2,958.75 $15,482.99 $2,417.01 13.5

Printed on Thursday, December 4, 2025 Page 1 of 4



Account # Description
Annual

Appropriation
Change to 

Appropriation
Current

Appropriation
Disbursements

This Month
Disbursements

YTD Balance
Percent
Remain

3. Other Services and Charge
3.13 Legal Services $1,000.00 ($900.00) $100.00 $0.00 $64.00 $36.00 36.0

3.14 Other Professional $20,000.00 ($4,000.00) $16,000.00 $2,007.39 $10,078.87 $5,921.13 37.0

3.145 Database Subscriptions $4,500.00 $1,150.00 $5,650.00 $0.00 $5,238.93 $411.07 7.3

3.146 eBook Services $4,200.00 $300.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 0.0

3.21 Telephone $2,900.00 $0.00 $2,900.00 $221.28 $2,569.69 $330.31 11.4

3.22 Postage $800.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $319.37 $480.63 60.1

3.23 Traveling Expenses $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 $365.77 $1,101.03 $1,098.97 50.0

3.24 Professional Meeting $2,750.00 $0.00 $2,750.00 $232.42 $1,552.78 $1,197.22 43.5

3.25 Freight and Express $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $99.17 $704.23 $295.77 29.6

3.252 Evergreen $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $3,960.62 $39.38 1.0

3.255 Info Express $7,400.00 $0.00 $7,400.00 $0.00 $7,350.00 $50.00 0.7

3.26 Internet Vendor $5,000.00 ($2,300.00) $2,700.00 $0.00 $1,452.83 $1,247.17 46.2

3.31 Advertising, Publicity, & Print $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $84.00 $973.07 $26.93 2.7

3.41 Official Bonds $350.00 $0.00 $350.00 $117.00 $273.00 $77.00 22.0

3.42 Library Insurance $18,000.00 ($1,000.00) $17,000.00 $0.00 $16,701.00 $299.00 1.8

3.5 Presenters $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $30.00 $470.00 94.0

3.51 Gas $4,000.00 ($1,500.00) $2,500.00 $230.00 $1,680.00 $820.00 32.8

3.52 Electric $25,000.00 ($4,000.00) $21,000.00 $1,389.23 $19,408.38 $1,591.62 7.6

3.53 Water $1,750.00 ($450.00) $1,300.00 $81.75 $851.83 $448.17 34.5

3.54 Waste Disposal $2,000.00 ($250.00) $1,750.00 $74.00 $1,147.00 $603.00 34.5

3.61 Building Repair $24,000.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 $735.00 $21,126.38 $2,873.62 12.0

3.62 Equipment Repair $4,000.00 $3,450.00 $7,450.00 $71.22 $6,126.71 $1,323.29 17.8

3.63 Janitorial Service $24,300.00 $0.00 $24,300.00 $2,150.00 $22,150.00 $2,150.00 8.8

3.8 2023 Encumbered Funds $101.00 $0.00 $101.00 $0.00 $101.00 $0.00 0.0

3.81 2024 Encumbered Funds $8,680.00 $0.00 $8,680.00 $0.00 $2,562.38 $6,117.62 70.5

Printed on Thursday, December 4, 2025 Page 2 of 4



Account # Description
Annual

Appropriation
Change to 

Appropriation
Current

Appropriation
Disbursements

This Month
Disbursements

YTD Balance
Percent
Remain

3.91 Dues $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $372.24 $1,427.42 $572.58 28.6

Subtotal $171,431.00 ($9,500.00) $161,931.00 $8,230.47 $133,450.52 $28,480.48 17.6

4. Capital Outlays

4.31 Improvements - Other $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $33.05 $1,117.85 $82.15 6.8

4.41 Furniture and Equipment $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $583.31 $6,202.74 $3,797.26 38.0

4.51 Books - Adult Fiction $8,300.00 $125.00 $8,425.00 $1,208.96 $7,959.98 $465.02 5.5

4.52 Books - Adult Nonfiction $4,500.00 $310.00 $4,810.00 $523.27 $4,565.63 $244.37 5.1

4.525 Books-Local History/Geneaology $300.00 $215.00 $515.00 $0.00 $515.00 $0.00 0.0

4.53 Books - Children $7,700.00 $0.00 $7,700.00 $723.78 $7,497.32 $202.68 2.6

4.54 Books-YA $2,700.00 $0.00 $2,700.00 $305.53 $2,593.35 $106.65 4.0

4.551 Books - Eastern Books Adult $3,200.00 ($295.00) $2,905.00 $233.25 $2,817.98 $87.02 3.0

4.552 Books - Eastern YA $350.00 $0.00 $350.00 $0.00 $315.22 $34.78 9.9

4.553 Books - Eastern Juvenille $3,000.00 $275.00 $3,275.00 $166.21 $3,274.23 $0.77 0.0

4.61 Periodicals and News $2,500.00 ($810.00) $1,690.00 $0.00 $1,682.05 $7.95 0.5

4.71 Nonprint-Adult DVD $3,000.00 $75.00 $3,075.00 $282.35 $2,881.10 $193.90 6.3

4.72 Nonprint - Music $350.00 $0.00 $350.00 $16.78 $349.92 $0.08 0.0

4.73 Nonprint-Audiobooks $4,400.00 $0.00 $4,400.00 $173.16 $3,605.59 $794.41 18.1

4.74 Nonprint - Childrens $2,700.00 $75.00 $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,771.27 $3.73 0.1

4.75 Nonprint - YA $1,000.00 $200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,179.36 $20.64 1.7

4.761 Nonprint - Eastern DVD $2,000.00 ($125.00) $1,875.00 $573.63 $1,698.75 $176.25 9.4

4.762 Nonprint - Eastern Audio $300.00 $120.00 $420.00 $0.00 $419.47 $0.53 0.1

4.763 Nonprint - Eastern Games $300.00 $5.00 $305.00 $0.00 $303.21 $1.79 0.6

4.8 Evergreen Collections $0.00 $233.78 $233.78 $0.00 $233.78 $0.00 0.0

4.81 Replacement Books & Nonprint $800.00 ($170.00) $630.00 $0.00 $627.42 $2.58 0.4

4.93 Mise Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 #Num!

Subtotal $58,600.00 $233.78 $58,833.78 $4,823.28 $52,611.22 $6,222.56 10.6

Printed on Thursday, December 4, 2025 Page 3 of 4



Approved by the State Board Of Accounts for Bloomfield-Eastern Greene County Public Library on 1/1/1998.

Account # Description
Annual

Appropriation
Change to 

Appropriation
Current

Appropriation
Disbursements

This Month
Disbursements

YTD Balance
Percent
Remain

Grand Total $643,131-00 $233.78 $643,364.78 $55,635.88 $568,415.13 $74,949.65 11.6
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2025 December Board Meeting 
Librarian's Report 

November 2025 Statistics

Overview

People Counters

Eastern
Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26

739 897 630 660 1809
Franklin St. 157 223 187 250 252
Mechanic St. - -- 1668 2385 3077

Monthly 
total

896 1120 2485 3295 5138

Programs
Bloomfield Childrens 10 # attended 374

Teens 1 # attended 41
Adults 6 S attended 28

TOTAL 17 443
Eastern Youth 8 # attended 39

Scavenger hunts # attended 48
Adults 1 # attended 9

TOTAL 9 96
TOTAL 26 539

Facebook: May 2025
Posts Followers Engagement Reach/Views

Bloomfield 23 1,648 295 8,701
Teen 8 147 4 81
Children's 10 343 23 302
Eastern 15 131 17 731

Computer/Equiptment Usage

Bloomfield 25 Average 25 Peak 24 Average 24 Peak

1 Bits In 2.95 Mb/s 445.83 Kb/s 10.14Mb/s 228.41 Mb/s
| Bits Out 47.16 Mb/s 52.74 Mb/s 698.82Kb/s 35.46Mb/sNew Patrons

Township Resident Resident
Limited Access

Non- 
Resident

Total

Beech Creek 3 3
Center 2 2
Highland 1 1
Jackson 0
Richland 10 2 12
Taylor 2 2
Unlisted 0
Total 16 4 0 20

Eastern
[Computer 
|use

26

Library Assistance Nov-25 Oct-25
Pace Applications 19 14
Referred from Courthouse -
Technology Assistance 2 -
Reference Question 4 -
Referred to Library -
Print from Device 92 94

New Materials Added
Library of Things
Adult Fiction 87
Adult Nonfiction 24
Audio Books 14
Playaways
Periodicals 19
HomeSchool 17
Music
DVD's 29
Adult Games
YA-Fiction 40
YA-Non 4
Juvenile Fiction 144
Juvenile Nonfiction 41
J/YA Audiobooks playaway 23
Juvenile Periodicals 1
Juvenile/YA Games

Total 443

Website Stats
Page Views | l,800| Pages per Visit | 1.54|

Databases
Searches Documents

Kanopy 77 14
Ancestry 137 1417
Fold3 11 1

Desk collection
Fines and Fees $147.49
Fax $27.50
Copies $385.80
Donations $1,563.71
Mise $16.00
Taxable
Total $2,140.50



Circulation

Bloomfield
Adult Circulation 2025 2024 2023
Fiction 585 557 585
Non-fiction 278 252 219
Periodicals 31 39 37
Audiobooks 31 49 73
Playaways 21 26 35
Overdrive 2323 2071 1718
Music CD 12 27 28
DVDs 628 540 553
Video Games 9 8 4
Library of Things 2 4 3
Total Adult 3920 3573 3255

Youth Services 2025 2024 2023
Parent Collection 1 6 9
YA Fiction 278 208 172
YA Nonfiction 27 22 31
YA Audiobooks/Playaways
Juvenile Fiction 1596 1561 1791
Juvenile Nonfiction 226 222 261
J Audiobooks/Playaways 98 21 81
DVD Juvenile 142 67 94
Periodicals 2 4
TOTAL YOUTH SERVICES 2368 2109 2443
TOTAL 6288 5682 5698

Eastern
Adult Circulation 2025 2024 2023
Adult Fiction 58 120 115
Adult Nonfiction 48 39 38
Periodicals 12 24
Audio Books/playaways 13
Music CD 1
DVD 172 116 142

Games 32 27 30
Parent/Teacher
Library of Things 5 3 1

TOTALS ADULT 341 329 326

Youth Services 2025 2024 2023
YA Fiction 18 35 18
YA Nonfiction
Juvenile Fiction 512
Juvenile Nonfiction 51 404 482
Juvenile/YA Audiobooks 21 56 94
Juveniles Periodicals 2 2
TOTAL YOUTH SERVICES 602 497 596

TOTAL 943 826 922



Bloomfield - Main Branch 
125 South Franklin Street 
Bloomfield, IN 47424 
Phone: 812-384-4125 
Fax: 812-384-0820 Bloomfield-Eastern Greene

Eastern Branch 
11453 E. State Road 54 

Bloomfield, IN 47424 
Phone: 812-825-2677 

Bloomfield.lib.in.us

County Public Library
Librarian’s Report for November 2025

Wednesday, December 10, 2025

• The Shawnee Repeater Group has decided to look elsewhere for a place to set up their equipment

• I am finishing one-on-one meetings with all staff this week. Less annual review, more progress report

• Armonda is looking into grants for the libraries, and Friends of the Library to apply for.

• Finalizing end of year things like budget, health insurance, building maintenance, etc.

• Our 2026 Budget was approved by the state - received 1782 notice before Thanksgiving

• Our next board meeting will be January 21, 2025 here in the Annex at 5pm

Upcoming dates:
• December 11, 2025 @ 5pm - Family Game Night @ Bloomfield
• December 13, 2025, 11am-1pm - Yarn Crafters Club, Bloomfield Community Room
• December 15, 2025 @ 1pm - Curb the Urge to Splurge with Purdue Extension @ Bloomfield
• December 16, 2025 @ 3pm - Gingerbread House decorating @ Eastern
• December 18, 2025 @ 5pm - Christmas Trivia @ Bloomfield
• December 23, 2025 @ 3pm - Gingerbread House decorating and SANTA @ Bloomfield
• January 08, 2026 @ 5pm - Decades Trivia @ Bloomfield
• January 10, 2026 @ 10am - Braille Learning Event @ Eastern
• January 13, 2026 @ 5pm - Family Game Night @ Eastern
• January 15, 2026 @ 5pm - Family Game Night @ Bloomfield

Meetings attended:
11/07/2025 Management Cohort Session #6, sponsored by ILF
11/14/2025 AVC Technology Solutions Meeting
11/18/2025 Evergreen Indiana 3.15 Upgrade Webinar
11/18/2025 New Directors Roundtable, sponsored by ILF
11/18/2025 Literacy Coalition Board Meeting
11/19/2025 Out of Office
11/20/2025 Friends of the Library Monthly Meeting
11/20/2025 Ran Monthly Family Game Night at Bloomfield Library
11/21/2025 Greene County Redevelopment Commission Meeting - Taylor Township
11/21/2025 Management Cohort Session #7, sponsored by ILF
11/21/2025 AVC Proposal Meeting
11/24/2025 Local Administration Refresher Session, Evergreen Indiana



; Gmail BE Director <director@bloomfield.lib.in.us>

Shawnee Repeater Inc NODE Installation at Eastern Branch
1 message 

grhowell2@comcast.net <grhowell2@comcast.net> 
To: Director@bloomfield.lib.in.us

Mon, Nov 24, 2025 at 2:17 PM

November 24, 2025

Director of Bloomfield-Eastern Public Library, Jessica McKamey

Our Shawnee Repeater Board Directors have discussed the concept of donating the 
NODE internet system that we discussed as a possible option at the Nov 12, 2025 
Library Board meeting. We have decided against donating the NODE equipment to 
the Bloomfield-Eastern Public Library.

The Shawnee Repeater Inc Board of Directors have also chosen to look elsewhere 
to install our portable NODE for internet access.

Respectfully Submitted,

W9HD Shawnee Repeater Inc Sec/Treasurer

Gary Howell, WA9RZY

5029 E State Rd 54

Bloomfield IN 47424-6023

mailto:director@bloomfield.lib.in.us
mailto:grhowell2@comcast.net
mailto:grhowell2@comcast.net
mailto:Director@bloomfield.lib.in.us
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Fax: 812-384-0820 Bloomfield-Eastern Greene 

County Public Library
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2025 Resolution:
BEGCPL Fund Adjustments for 2025 FY, Electronic Vote

BEGCPL Administration will have end of year transfers, roll-overs, and encumbrances of funds at the end 
of Fiscal Year 2025, however these changes can not be made before the end of December 2025, in order 
to maintain fund balances until the end of the fiscal year, in case of last-minute invoices.

This resolution states that the BEGCPL Board of Directors will address end of year fund adjustments 
within the first ten (10) days of 2026, via email. A resolution with all end of 2025 fund transfers, 
encumbrances, and roll-overs will be sent to all board members via their email address on file, within the 
first ten (10) days of January 2026. Each board member will vote Yea or Nay to these fund adjustments. 
Board members will have three (3) business days to respond to the email with their vote.

Resolution Signed December 10, 2025
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